

IN THE

United States Circuit Court of Appeals

For the Ninth Circuit

RICHARD C. HYLAND, doing business under
the fictitious name and style of Hyland
Bag Company,

Appellant,

vs.

MILLERS NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY (a
corporation), DUBUQUE FIRE & MARINE
INSURANCE COMPANY (a corporation),
NATIONAL RESERVE INSURANCE COMPANY
(a corporation), MINNESOTA FIRE INSUR-
ANCE COMPANY (a corporation), FIRE-
MEN'S INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEWARK,
NEW JERSEY (a corporation), THE MER-
CHANTS FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY (a cor-
poration), WESTERN INSURANCE COMPANY
OF AMERICA (a corporation), and NA-
TIONAL LIBERTY INSURANCE COMPANY (a
corporation),

Appellees.

APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR A REHEARING.

MORGAN V. SPICER,

Mills Building, San Francisco,

*Attorney for Appellant
and Petitioner.*

WILLIAM S. GRAHAM,

57 Post Street, San Francisco,

W. W. SANDERSON,

Mills Building, San Francisco,

J. W. McCAUGHEY,

Mills Building, San Francisco,

W. H. METSON,

Balboa Building, San Francisco,

Of Counsel.

FILED

SEP - 8 1937

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,
CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
Preliminary Statement	2
First ground for rehearing—Error of court in failing to consider point that appraisal was waived by appellees...	6
1. Appraisal waived by appellees' consent to sale of damaged stock	7
2. Objection to disinterestedness of appraiser appointed by appellant waived by appellees' failure to object to him	9
3. Objection to disinterestedness of appraiser appointed by appellant was waived by appellees' failure to plead this defense	14
4. Appraisal was waived by appellees' appointment of an appraiser who was not disinterested.....	17
Second ground for rehearing—Error of court in holding that a fair effort on the part of insured to obtain arbitration is essential to recovery.....	21
Third ground for rehearing—Error of court in holding appellant made "no fair effort at arbitration, but fraudulently frustrated arbitration"	24
Fourth ground for rehearing—Error of court in holding plaintiff guilty of fraud or false swearing when he swore to his proofs of loss.....	26
A. Court has failed to give any effect to rule that fraud is not presumed but must be proved.....	27
B. Court errs in holding any fraud or false swearing can be inferred from the facts stated in its opinion..	28
Fifth ground for rehearing—Error of the court in failing to consider the point that defense of false swearing in proof of loss was waived by appellees.....	35
Sixth ground for rehearing—Error of the court in holding fraud or false swearing could be based on estimate of out of sight loss set forth in proof of loss.....	42
Seventh ground for rehearing—Error of the court in sustaining judgment of trial court upon claim of false swearing which was not pleaded.....	45

	Page
Eighth ground for rehearing—Error of the court in failing to consider the point that the memorandum opinion of the trial court did not comply with Equity Rule 70½....	48
Ninth ground for rehearing—Error of the trial court in failing to consider all the evidence, instead of considering only evidence favorable to appellees.....	49
Conclusion	51

Table of Authorities Cited

	Pages
94 A. L. R. 510.....	23
Arkansas v. Mississippi, 250 U. S. 30 (63 L. ed. 832).....	20
Atherton v. British Am. Assur. Co., 32 A. 1006 (Me.).....	43
Bradshaw v. Agr. Ins. Co., 32 N. E. 1055 (N. Y.).....	19
5 C. J. 65-66.....	5, 25
5 C. J. 203.....	15
26 C. J. 338.....	9
26 C. J. 429.....	7
26 C. J. 499.....	47
6 C. J. S. 187.....	9
6 C. J. S. 258.....	16
6 C. J. S. 261.....	16
12 Cal. Jur. 642.....	41
12 Cal. Jur. 800-801.....	46
12 Cal. Jur. 802.....	46
12 Cal. Jur. 816.....	27
25 Cal. Jur. 932.....	41
Conrad v. Massasoit Ins. Co., 4 Allen (Mass.) 20, 22.....	5, 25
Continental Ins. Co. v. Vallindingham, 76 S. W. 22, 24 (Ky.)	17
Coon v. Nat. Fire Ins. Co., 213 N. Y. S. 407.....	18
Delaware Underwriters v. Brock, 206 S. W. 377 (Tex.)...	18, 19
Equity Rule 31, U.S.C.A. Sec. 723.....	20
Equity Rule 70½	48
Georgia Home Ins. Co. v. Allen, 30 S. 537, 539.....	41
Hannon v. Madden, 214 Cal. 251, 267.....	46
Harrison v. German Amer. Fire Ins. Co., 67 Fed. 577, 582..	8, 20
Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Asher, 100 S. W. 233, 234.....	19
Helbing v. Svea Ins. Co., 54 Cal. 156, 159.....	44
Ins. Co. v. Norton, 96 U. S. 234 (24 L. ed. 689, 692).....	41
Johnston v. Home Ins. Co., 34 S. W. (2d) 1029, 1032-3....	8
Levenstein Bros. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co., 99 S. E. 579, 588 (Va.)	44

	Pages
Levy v. Scott, 115 Cal. 39, 42.....	27
Ledlie & Gamble, 35 Mo. App. 355, 358.....	11
Maher v. Hibernia Ins. Co., 67 N. Y. 283, 292.....	45
Marshall v. Amer. Alliance Ins. Co., 274 Pac. 243, 244 (Kan.)	19
National Fire Ins. Co. v. Bennett, 137 S. E. 570 (Ga.)....	19
North British Ins. Co. v. Nidiffer, 72 S. E. 103, Ann. Cas. 1916 A 464	44
Original M. & M. Co. v. San Joaquin, etc. Corp., 220 Cal. 152	27
Pearson v. Barringer, 13 S. E. 942, 943 (N. C.).....	12
Phoenix Fire Assur. Co. v. Murphy, 187 Fed. 809, 810 (CCA 3rd)	6
Pope Constn. Co. v. State Highway Comm., 92 S. W. (2d) 974, 981	12, 15
Saucelito L. & D. Co. v. C. U. A. Co., 66 Cal. 253.....	21, 22
Second Soc. of Univ. v. Royal Ins. Co., 109 N. E. 384, 387..	16
Solem v. Conn. Fire Ins. Co., 109 Pac. 432 (Mont.).....	47
Sturges, Commercial Arbitration & Awards, 365-6.....	10
Va. Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Hogue, 54 S. E. 8.....	44
Vandervort v. Farmers, etc. Nat. Bank, 7 C. (2d) 28, 30..	46
Ward v. Queen City Fire Ins. Co., 138 Pac. 1067 (Ore.)....	40
Western Underwriters Assn. v. Hawkins, 77 N. E. 447, 449 (Ill.)	8
Winchester v. North British etc. Co., 160 Cal. 1.....	21
Young v. Calif. Ins. Co., 42 Pac. (2d) 718, 722 (Idaho 1936)	37, 39

No. 7937
